

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF ALABAMA**

BRIANNA BOE, et al.,)
)
 Plaintiffs,)
)
 and)
)
 UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,)
)
 Plaintiff-Intervenor,)
)
 v.)
)
 STEVE MARSHALL, in his official)
 capacity as Attorney General of the)
 State of Alabama, et al.,)
)
 Defendants.)
)

Case No.: 2:22-cv-184-LCB

**RESPONDENT ASAF ORR’S RESPONSE TO SUPPLEMENTAL ORDER
TO SHOW CAUSE**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. Introduction.....6

II. The Panel’s Findings Regarding Mr. Orr and the Court’s Supplemental Order to Show Cause.....8

 A. The Panel Found that Mr. Orr Was a Non-Decision-Maker.....8

 B. The Panel Did Not Find that Mr. Orr Engaged in the Decision-Making Conduct Identified in the Court’s Supplemental Order to Show Cause12

III. Mr. Orr Apologizes and Deeply Regrets His Actions.....15

IV. While Mr. Orr Accepts Responsibility for His Actions, Those Actions Do Not Meet the Legal Standard for Sanctionable Conduct.....17

 A. As a Non-Decision-Maker, Mr. Orr’s Conduct Does Not Meet the Subjective Bad Faith Required to Impose Sanctions17

 B. To the Extent Decision-Makers Acted in Bad Faith in Dismissing *Ladinsky* and Filing *Eknes-Tucker*, Their Bad Faith Cannot Be Imputed to Mr. Orr22

 C. Mr. Orr Did Not Sign Any Frivolous Papers in Violation of Rule 11.....23

 D. The Panel Did Not Identify Any Misrepresentations or Omissions by Mr. Orr.....25

 E. If the Court Determines Sanctions Are Warranted, It Should Find the Consequences Already Imposed on Mr. Orr Sufficient.....28

V. Conclusion30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Adams v. USAA Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 863 F.3d 1069 (8th Cir. 2017)	21
<i>In re Amie Adelia Vague, et al.</i> , 2:22-mc-3977-LCB (M.D. Ala. 2022)	6, 8
<i>Amlong</i> , 500 F.3d at 1240	22
<i>Barnes v. Dalton</i> , 158 F.3d 1212 (11th Cir. 1998)	17
<i>In re BellSouth Corp.</i> , 334 F.3d 941 (11th Cir. 2003)	29, 30
<i>Divane v. Krull Elec. Co.</i> , 200 F.3d 1020 (7th Cir. 1999)	28
<i>Eknes-Tucker v. Marshall</i> , 5:22-cv-184-LCB (M.D. Ala. 2022) (“ <i>Eknes-Tucker</i> ”)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Fieger</i> , 191 F.3d 451 (6th Cir. 1999) (unpublished)	19, 30
<i>Harvey Specialty & Supply, Inc. v. Anson Flowtime Equip., Inc.</i> , 434 F.3d 320 (5th Cir. 2005)	20
<i>Hyde v. Irish</i> , 962 F.3d 1306 (11th Cir. 2020)	17
<i>JTR Enters., LLC v. Columbian Emeralds</i> , 697 F. App’x 976 (11th Cir. 2017)	22, 23
<i>Kaplan v. DaimlerChrysler, A.G.</i> , 331 F.3d 1251, 1255 (11th Cir. 2003)	24
<i>King v. Whitmer</i> , 71 F.4th 511 (6th Cir. 2023), <i>cert. denied sub nom. Powell v. Whitmer</i> , No. 23-486, 2024 WL 674733 (U.S. Feb. 20, 2024)	24
<i>Ladinsky v. Ivey</i> , 5:22-cv-447-LCB (N.D. Ala.)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Moore</i> , 739 F.3d 724 (5th Cir. 2014)	17, 23

Peer v. Lewis,
606 F.3d 1306 (11th Cir. 2010)23

Primus Auto. Fin. Servs., Inc. v. Batarse,
115 F.3d 644 (9th Cir. 1997)22

Purchasing Power, LLC v. Bluestem Brands, Inc.,
851 F.3d 1218 (11th Cir. 2017) *passim*

Robinson v. Boeing Co.,
79 F.3d 1053 (11th Cir. 1996)29

In re Ruffalo,
390 U.S. 544 (1968).....25

Scaife v. Associated Air Ctr. Inc.,
100 F.3d 406 (5th Cir. 1996)28

Schlumberger Techs., Inc. v. Wiley,
113 F.3d 1553 (11th Cir. 1997)8, 29

Shepherd v. Am. Broad. Cos., Inc.,
62 F.3d 1469 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....17

Spallone v. United States,
493 U.S. 265 (1990).....8

Thomas v. Tenneco Packaging Co.,
293 F.3d 1306 (11th Cir. 2002)17

United States v. Gilbert,
198 F.3d 1293 (11th Cir. 1999)17, 19

United States v. Shaygan,
652 F.3d 1297 (11th Cir. 2011)14, 25

In re Vague,
2:22-mc-3977-WKW, ECF No. 79, Nov. 3, 20229

Vaqueria Tres Monjitas, Inc. v. Rivera Cubano,
341 F. Supp. 2d 69 (D.P.R. 2004).....21, 22

Walker v. Marshall,
5:22-cv-480-LCB (N.D. Ala. 2022) (“Walker”)..... *passim*

Wolters Kluwer Fin. Servs., Inc. v. Scivantage,
564 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2009).....20, 21, 23

FEDERAL RULES AND REGULATIONS

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure

Rule 1123, 24, 28
Rule 11(b)23
Rule 417, 20, 21, 23
Rule 41(a)(i).....20
Rule 41(a)(1).....20, 21

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Alabama Rules of Disciplinary Procedure, Rule 19(a).....18
Alabama Rule of Professional Conduct 3.327
American Bar Association Model Rules for Lawyer Disciplinary Enforcement,
Rule 18(c).....18
American Bar Association Model Rules of Professional Conduct,
Rule 3.327
Rule 5.2(b)21
Black’s Law Dictionary (6th ed. 1990).....17
Middle District of Alabama Local Rules
Rule 83.1(g)27
Northern District of Alabama Local Rules
Rule 83.1(f).....27
